together with expected cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to
foreign exchange exposures.

	 The Group maintains a natural hedge, where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the
investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its
investments.

	 It is not the Group’s nor the Company’s policy to enter into foreign exchange forward contracts in managing its
foreign exchange risk resulting from cash flows on transactions denominated in foreign currency as the Group primarily
operates in the domestic sector with transactions to be denominated in the functional currency where possible.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency translation risk in respect of its overseas investments. There is no formal
hedging policy with respect to this exposure.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the United
States Dollar and Singapore Dollar exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant:

		  Group
				   2013	 2012
				   RM	 RM

Profit after tax
	 USD/RM	 •	 strengthen by 2% (2012: 2%)	 +133,051	 +50,732
		  •	 weaken by 2% (2012: 2%)	 -133,051	 -50,732
	 SGD/RM	 •	 strengthen by 2% (2012: 2%)	 -906,928	 -967,080
		  •	 weaken by 2% (2012: 2%)	 +906,928	 +967,080

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 June 2013

134	 BENALEC HOLDINGS Berhad Annual Report 2013

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and the
Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from the deposits with licensed financial institutions,
loans and borrowings. The Group borrows at both, floating and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired interest